

2007-2015 JEEP® WRANGLER JK WINDSHIELD LIGHT BAR MOUNTING SYSTEM



PARTS INCLUDED

- (1) Driver Side A-Pillar Light Mount
- (1) Driver Side A-Pillar Rubber Liner
- (1) Passenger Side A-Pillar Light Mount
- (1) Passenger Side A-Pillar Rubber Liner

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS



Thank you for purchasing Rigid Industries' products for your Jeep[®]. Installation is fairly simple with the right tools and good mechanical abilities. If you are not confident in your mechanical skills, please seek the help of a professional to perform the installation. Please read through all of these instructions and tips before proceeding with installation.

IMPORTANT

Powder Coating & Painting Brackets: It is recommended that you completely install and test fit the bracket and light bar before painting or powder coating. This will allow you to check the fitment and address any clearance and fitment issues ahead of time. This will reduce the risk of damage to the finish.

Rigid Industries LED Lighting is not responsible for small blemishes in powder coat from transit.

INSTALLATION NOTES

Re-use the factory mounting points and hardware at the base of the A-pillars of the windshield brackets.

This product is designed exclusively for mounting the Rigid Industries 50" E-Series® or SR-Series® LED light bars. May not fit other brands.

Routing of electrical cables is up to the installers discretion. There are several different methods of routing the cable. We encourage you to do a search on the web for ideas and tips for routing the cables.

SR-Series Noises - If the light bar produces a whistle or harmonics at highway speeds, try flipping it over. Optimal results may be achieved with the light bar installed so the cables route down the drivers side.

E-Series Noises - If the light bar produces a whistle or harmonics at highway speeds, contact us and we will send you our resonance dampener.

If you are using this mounting kit with the A-Pillar Dually®/D2™ lighting and mounting kits, you will need to use longer hardware, M8x1.25x35mm bolt (not supplied).

WARRANTY INFORMATION

Rigid Industries warrants that this product will be free from defects in material and workmanship. If you believe your Rigid Industries product is defective, it must be returned to Rigid Industries for inspection by our warranty claims department. If, after inspection, Rigid Industries verifies that the defect was not caused by negligence, abuse, unauthorized repair or disassembly, Rigid Industries will determine whether the product will be repaired or replaced in accordance with Rigid Industries Limited Lifetime Warranty*.

Warranty Periods:

• All LED Lights – Limited Lifetime	• Flashlights – 1 year
 Accessories and Mounts – 2 years 	 Batteries – 90 days

Warranty Coverage:

To begin your warranty claim, you must have a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number. To get your RMA number, please contact our warranty department by phone at 480-655-0100 ext. 1008, or by filling out the Return Merchandise Authorization Form on our website.

All of the following will immediately void all warranties:

• Customer negligence – The customer has modified the light and/or is not using it for the recommend application.

• Customer abuse - Damage to the light beyond normal wear and tear.

• Repair work done by unauthorized personnel without Rigid Industries' approval.

• If the light has been opened or any screws have been removed.

All warranties are non-transferable. Warranty terms and policies are subject to change without notice.

*For all information regarding the Rigid Industries' Limited Lifetime Warranty please call 855-760-5337 ext. 1008, email warranty@RigidIndustries.com, or visit our warranty page online at RigidIndustries.com/About/Warranty.

Your installation is now complete.

Welcome to the Rigid Nation!

FOLLOW US ON FACEBOOK AT facebook.com/RigidIndustries

779 N Colorado St, Gilbert, AZ 85233 • 855-760-5337 • www.rigidindustries.com

IS-40131-A

Rigid Industries, E-Series, SR-Series, Dually, and D2 are registered and/or common law marks owned by JST Performance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company d/b/a Rigid Industries